
Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Monday 11 September 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves
Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Kieron Williams
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Bill Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Shelley Burke on 020 7525 7344 or email: Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: Date Not Specified

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk


Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Monday 11 September 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES 1 - 3

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on Thursday 13th July 2017.

5. LEDBURY ESTATE 4 - 7

6. INTERVIEW OF CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS, CULTURE AND 
SOCIAL REGENERATION - COUNCILLOR JOHNSON SITU

8

7. CULTURE STRATEGY - UPDATE 9 - 16

8. BUDGET RECOVERY BOARD



Item No. Title Page No.

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

DISTRIBUTION LIST 2017/18

Date:  Date Not Specified

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 13 July 2017

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 13 July 2017 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Kieron Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Stephanie Cryan

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Gerri Scott - Strategic Director of Housing & Modernisation  
Tony Hunter - Head of Engineering
Shelley Burke – Head of Overview & Scrutiny
Stephen Douglass - Director of Communities
Fitzroy Williams – Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jasmine Ali,  Paul Fleming 
and Eleanor Kerslake. 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 The Chair agreed to accept the report regarding the terms of reference in relation 
to item 6, Slam Mental Health of Older Adults JHOSC as an urgent item of 
business.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 Councillor Tom Flynn declared that he is a Governor of SLaM.

1
Agenda Item 4



2

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 13 July 2017

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th June 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

VIDEO OF THE OPENING OF THE MEETING

https://bambuser.com/v/6809166

https://bambuser.com/v/6809243

5. FIRE SAFETY 

5.1 The committee received an update on Fire Safety and the issues regarding the 
Ledbury Estate from the Cabinet member for Housing councillor Stephanie Cryan, Gerri 
Scott the Strategic Director of Housing & Modernisation and Tony Hunter the Head of 
Engineering. The Chair acknowledged the hard work from officers with regards to both 
Ledbury Estate and Fire Safety within a short space of time. 

5.2 The Cabinet Member for Housing and the Strategic Director of Housing & 
Modernisation took questions from members.

5.3 The Strategic Director of Housing & Modernisation reported that Southwark had 
spent a huge amount on fire safety over the last 5 to 6 years on fire doors, closers, 
signage, alarms and smoke detectors. The big additional cost would be the installation of 
sprinkler systems. The authority had already spent in excess of £62,000,000 since 2010 
on fire safety and have dealt with the highest risk first. 

5.4 An urgent report on Fire Safety in all accommodation including private and housing 
association in the borough was being prepared for submission to the next meeting of the 
Cabinet. Members were also informed that the authority cannot require housing 
associations into taking specific actions

5.5 The Strategic Director of Housing & Modernisation responded to the Chair 
regarding a paper presented to members this evening from the Ledbury Estate and said 
that officers would be contacting the author of the paper to clarify all points raised.

5.6 The Chair thanked everyone for their participation in the meeting and stated that 
members may invite officers back at a later date for an update on the situation.

VIDEO OF FIRE SAFETY

https://bambuser.com/v/6809281

2

https://bambuser.com/v/6809166
https://bambuser.com/v/6809243
https://bambuser.com/v/6809281


3

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 13 July 2017

6. SLAM MENTAL HEALTH OF OLDER ADULTS JHOSC - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED: 1 That Southwark enters into a joint committee arrangement with 
Croydon, Lambeth, and Lewisham Councils  to consider proposals from the South 
London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 

2. That the terms of reference of the joint committee are to scrutinize the 
proposals and to adopt procedure rules appropriate for this purpose 

3. That Overview & Scrutiny Committee agrees to appoint Southwark 
members to the joint committee 

4. That Overview & Scrutiny Committee agrees to appoint two Labour 
members in accordance with the rules relating to political proportionality

5. That the chair of the Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
reports back to Overview & Scrutiny on the work of the joint committee 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 

7.1 The Chair reported that there would be an additional meeting of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 11th September 2017.

7.2 The members discussed and agreed to add Youth Justice and New Homes 
(Regeneration) to the Committee work programme.

RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the work programme for 2017/18.

VIDEO OF WORK PROGRAMME

https://bambuser.com/v/6809269

The meeting finished at 9.00 p.m.

CHAIR:

DATED:

3

https://bambuser.com/v/6809269


11th September 2017

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Monday 11th September 2017, 7pm, Tooley Street

Statement response from Ledbury Action Group and 
Ledbury Estate Tenant & Resident’s Association 

In response to Gerri Scott (Strategic Direct of Housing & Modernisation’s) ‘Ledbury Estate 
Update; of 11th September 2017.

2. On 6th June 2017, several days before the tragic Grenfell fire, Southwark Council’s Senior 
Building Surveyor; Peter Clarke visited a flat on the Ledbury Estate upon the request of 
the resident and assessed the severe cracks in that property as ‘natural movement’. No 
fire risks were mentioned. This raises the question of how many other dangers have 
been reported across the borough and are not being acted up
[...]
e;

·  promoting fair pay and the London Living Wage;

·  business engagement;

·  Southwark Business Forum;

·  adult learning, post-18 further education and training;

·  libraries;

·  events;

·  civic issues;

·  working with organisations in the borough’s thriving culture communities;

·  increasing access to arts and culture including for vulnerable groups;

·  18 year old employment, education and training guarantee with the cabinet member for children and 
schools;

·  Southwark Arts Scholars.

The cabinet member will work with the deputy cabinet member for cultural strategy.

8
Agenda Item 6



Creative Southwark Scrutiny Briefing. September 2017

Southwark Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

September 2017

Creative Southwark: Cultural Strategy 2017 – 2022

Briefing September 2017

COUNCILLOR JOHNSON SITU, CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS,
CULTURE AND SOCIAL REGENERATION

9
Agenda Item 7



Creative Southwark Scrutiny Briefing. September 2017

Background

1. Southwark is recognised worldwide as one of London’s cultural gems. The borough 
boasts ground breaking creative industries, internationally renowned institutions 
such as the Tate Modern and Shakespeare’s Globe, and a thriving grassroots 
community based arts scene. All of these create a landscape of opportunity for 
enriching lives across the borough. 

2. Southwark’s deep heritage and history is evident across the whole borough, from the 
sailing of the Mayflower from Rotherhithe in 1620 to the opening of Britain’s tallest 
building in 2012.

3. Today Southwark attracts a vibrant creative cultural community who want to live, 
work, study and set up businesses here. 

4. The council’s refreshed cultural strategy celebrates this richness and diversity and 
sets out a framework that will allow culture to grow and continue to make Southwark 
the unique place that it is.

5. In 2013 the Council published a cultural strategy covering the period from 2013 to 
2018. This strategy was developed in partnership with 
[...]
 as One Tower Bridge and 1 Blackfriars. 

16



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Shelley Burke Tel: 020 7525 7344

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

OSC Members

Councillor Paul Fleming

Education Representatives

Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer

1

1
1

Scrutiny Team SPARES 12

Total: 15

Dated: June 2017


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Ledbury Estate
	6 Interview of Cabinet Member for Business, Culture and Social Regeneration - Councillor Johnson Situ
	7 Culture Strategy - Update
	 Distribution List 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 11 September 2017

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 11 September 2017 
at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Kieron Williams
Martin Brecknell

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Johnson Situ 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 Norman Coombe Head of Corporate Team
Gerri Scott Strategic Director of Housing & Modernisation Tony 
Hunter Head of Engineering
Stephen Douglass Director of Communities
Paul Langford  Director of Resident Services
Fiona Dean Director of Leisure
Stephen Gaskell Head of Chief Executives Office
Kevin Fenton Director of Health and Wellbeing
Shelley Burke Head of Overview & Scrutiny
Fitzroy Williams Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES

1.1 There were none.



2

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 11 September 2017

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

2.1 There were none. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

4. MINUTES

4.1 There was a correction to the minutes which was that councillor 
Catherine Dale attended the last meeting of the committee as 
reserve member.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.

VIDEO - OPENING OF THE MEETING

https://bambuser.com/v/6891117

https://bambuser.com/v/6891120

5. LEDBURY ESTATE

5.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, the committee heard 
from the    cabinet member for Housing councillor Stephanie Cryan, 
Gerri Scott Strategic Director of Housing & Modernisation, Tony 
Hunter Head of Engineering, Stephen Douglass Director of 
Communities and Paul Langford Director of Resident Services and 
then asked questions of the cabinet member and officers.

5.2 The committee heard from representatives and residents of the 
Ledbury Estate and asked questions regarding works on the estate, 
after hearing from all parties. 

RESOLVED:

1. To request a full written response to the points raised in the 
submission from Ledbury TRA and Action Group.

2. That the residents should receive written assurance of their right to 
return following any work to Ledbury towers.

3. That the housing department will set up an email address that 
Ledbury resident can use to escalate any urgent matters. 

4. That the Ledbury TRA and action group will work together to 
produce a regular email to feed into the strategic director’s daily 
briefing for management follow up  and response.

https://bambuser.com/v/6891117
https://bambuser.com/v/6891120


3

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 11 September 2017

5. That the housing and community safety scrutiny sub-committee 
should monitor progress on Ledbury.

6. That the strategic director will review the operation of the council 
and contractor teams based in the Ledbury TRA hall to ensure that 
residents are able to have confidential discussions with housing 
officers, and that requests for repairs are taken without being 
redirected to the call centre. 

To recommend to the cabinet:

1. That the council carries out a full, thorough and independent 
review of the repairs history of the Ledbury estate. 

2. That the council urgently engages with contractors to ensure an 
end to the missed appointments currently being experienced by 
residents on the Ledbury estate. 

VIDEO - LEDBURY ESTATE

https://bambuser.com/v/6891123

https://bambuser.com/v/6891124

https://bambuser.com/v/6891226

6. INTERVIEW OF CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS, CULTURE AND 
SOCIAL REGENERATION - COUNCILLOR JOHNSON SITU

6.1 The chair welcomed councillor Johnson Situ Cabinet Member for 
Business, Culture and Social Regeneration, Fiona Dean Director of 
Leisure, Stephen Gaskell Head of Chief Executives Office and 
Kevin Fenton Director of Health and Wellbeing to the committee 
meeting, and asked him to give a summary of his portfolio and then 
take questions from members of the committee.

.
A summary of the Cabinet members portfolio is as follows:

• achievement of apprenticeship targets
• apprenticeship levy
• support for small businesses
• engagement with Latin American businesses at Elephant & Castle
• support for Universal credit claimants
• accessibility of apprenticeship scheme -how can care leavers gain 
places? The cabinet
member agreed to provide data on the number of care leavers who are 
apprentices
• connectivity between council departments who are involved with an 
apprentice (e.g.
housing)
• how can the economic wellbeing strategy assist self employed workers
• how the council promotes the living wage with small & medium 

https://bambuser.com/v/6891123
https://bambuser.com/v/6891124
https://bambuser.com/v/6891226


4

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 11 September 2017

enterprises
• Southwark Business forum
• challenges in achieving fairer future promises for 18 year olds

VIDEO - INTERVIEW OF CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS, 
CULTURE AND SOCIAL REGENERATION - COUNCILLOR JOHNSON 
SITU

https://bambuser.com/v/6891223

https://bambuser.com/v/6891235

https://bambuser.com/v/6891250

7. CULTURE STRATEGY - UPDATE

Councillor Johnson Situ Cabinet Member for Business, Culture and Social 
Regeneration and Fiona Dean Director of Leisure  took questions from the 
committee.

RESOLVED: That at the next session of this item the committee invites 
someone from the creative industry federation to give members a broader 
view on what works and best practice.  

VIDEO - CULTURE STRATEGY - UPDATE

https://bambuser.com/v/6891268

https://bambuser.com/v/6891287

8. BUDGET RECOVERY BOARD

8.1 This item was deferred to a future meeting of the committee.

Meeting ended at 9.50 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

https://bambuser.com/v/6891223
https://bambuser.com/v/6891235
https://bambuser.com/v/6891250
https://bambuser.com/v/6891268
https://bambuser.com/v/6891287

